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This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary 
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body:

□ Area Planning Commission □ City Planning Commission 0 City Council □ Director of Planning

Regarding Case Number: CPC-2016-270-VZC-HD-CUB-SPR

Project Address: 6516-6526 West Selma Avenue 

Final Date to Appeal: 02/16/2017_____________

□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner
0 Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved
□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

Type of Appeal:

2. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant’s name (print): The Sunset Landmark Investment, LLC

Company: The Sunset Landmark Investment, LLC____________

Mailing Address: 215 North Marengo Avenue. 3rd Floor_______

City: Pasadena__________

Telephone: (626) 449-4200

Zip: 91101State: CA

E-mail: dan@robertsilversteinlaw.com

• Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

□ Other:0 Self

□ Yes 0 No• Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position? 

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable): Daniel Wright

Company: The Silverstein Law Firm, APC_____________

Mailing Address: 215 N. Marengo Avenue, 3rd Floor

City: Pasadena__________

Telephone: (626) 449-4200

State: CA Zip: 91101

E-mail: dan@robertsilversteinlaw.com
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4. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

Is the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed? 

Are specific conditions of approval being appealed?

0 Entire □ Part

□ Yes 0 No

If Yes, list the condition numbers) here: _________________________________

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

I* The reason for the appeal 

• Specifically the points at issue

• How you are aggrieved by the decision

• Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

5. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

I certify that the statements contained in tbjs application ape^complete and true:

/s, 2o/S~(Appellant Signature: Date:

6. FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates): 

o Appeal Application (form CP-7769) 
o Justification/Reason for Appeal 
o Copies of Original Determination Letter

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.
o Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate 

their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per 
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning's mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.

Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC 
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees 
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the 
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only 
file as an individual on behalf of self.

Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation).

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City 
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said 
Commission.

A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes 
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code 1 21151 (c)].

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only

$

Base Fee: Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner): 

Deemed Complete by (Project Planner):

Date:©o
12

Receipt No: Date:

0I0»>U762C^
^ff Determination authority notified □ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)
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The Silverstein Law Firm 215 North Marengo Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Pasadena, California 91101-1504

PHONE: (626) 449-4200 Fax: (626) 449-4205A Professional Corporation

Dan@RobertSilversteinLaw.com
www.RobertSilversteinLaw.com

February 15, 2017

Planning and Land Use Management 
Committee
Los Angeles City Council 
City of Los Angeles 
200 N. Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Objections to the Site Plan Review, Zone Change, District Change, Conditional 
Use Permit, Mitigated Negative Declaration and all other entitlements for the 
Tommie Hotel Project located at 6516-6526 W. Selma Avenue, Los Angeles; 
CPC-2016-270-VZC-HD-CUB-SPR: ENV-2016-4313-MND

Re:

Honorable Council Members:

This firm and the undersigned represent The Sunset Landmark Investments, LLC 
(hereinafter “Sunset Landmark”). Please keep this office on the list of interested persons to 
receive timely notice of all hearings and determinations related to the proposed approval of an 
nine-story mixed-use building at 6516-6526 W. Selma Avenue, commonly known as the 
Tommie Hotel Project (“Project”). Sunset Landmark adopts and incorporates by reference all 
Project objections raised by themselves and all others during the environmental review and land 
use entitlement processes for this Project.

Sunset Landmark attaches hereto a copy of its January 25, 2017 objection letter to the 
Los Angeles City Planning Commission without the voluminous 4 exhibits already submitted to 
the administrative record before the Planning Commission. The January 25, 2017 letter provides 
a detailed analysis of the unlawful actions proposed by the applicant and approved by the 
Planning Commission without serious inquiry. Sunset Landmark incorporates by reference the 4 
exhibits attached to the January 25, 2017 letter, and suggests that the City Council carefully 
review the detailed history of the Zoning Administrator Interpretation, the Hollywood General 
Plan/Zoning Consistency Program, including the ordinance from that Program imposing 
development limits on this subject site, that the ordinance that makes the Hollywood 
Redevelopment Plan a law of the City.

For the benefit of City Councilmembers, we list here a summary of four of the major 
reasons why the Tommie Hotel Project proposal is unlawful: •

• CRA/LA is mandated to be the lead agency for environmental review of this project. 
LAMC Section 16.05 G.2 imposes a mandatory duty upon the City Planning Director to 
forward an application for site plan review for all projects in an adopted redevelopment 
area to the CRA to act as the lead agency. Under current law, the CRA/LA, the successor

mailto:Dan@RobertSilversteinLaw.com
http://www.RobertSilversteinLaw.com
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agency to the former CRA, exercises all land use powers of the former redevelopment 
agency. The City Planning Director and CPC will violate the mandatory lead agency 
review requirement by considering the MND prepared by the City Planning Department 
as lead agency.

• The City Has No Legislative Authority to Change Zoning Imposed As A Mitigation 
Measure of the Hollywood General Plan Consistency Program. Unless Or Until It 
Accounts For The Density/FAR Limits Imposed For Entire Community Plan Area in 
Compliance With Government Code Section 65860fdV In 1986-1988, the City re
circulated the EIRs for the Hollywood Community Plan and the Hollywood 
Redevelopment Plan. Those EIRs concluded that unless properties throughout the plan 
area were reduced in authorized density and FAR, unmitigated negative environmental 
impacts would occur. Accordingly, properties, including the properties here, were 
limited by permanent “D” limitations on FAR of 2:1 as part of a comprehensive 
community wide general plan consistency program to comply with Government Code 
Section 65860(d). The City’s purported enactment of Ordinance 180309 to increase the 
permitted FAR and height without doing so on a community-wide basis violated Section 
65860(d) and the City’s mitigation measure imposed with the original permanent D 
limitations. As such, Ordinance 180309 was void ab initio. The D Limitations imposed 
as part of the Hollywood General Plan Consistency Program therefore still apply to 
Subarea 90 of the Plan area, and may only be lifted by complying with those 
requirements, or the City accounting for changes in authorized density and height via a 
comprehensive community planning process or reducing density on other land in 
conjunction with permitted the increase in density in this case (a Transfer of FAR 
program). For these reasons, the proposed action is unlawful. •

• The Residential Density Is Limited to 104 Hotel Rooms. The lot size in this case is
20,735 sf and the C2 and C4 zoning code provisions specify that the maximum number of 
rooms permissible in those zones is 1 unit per 200 sf of lot size. Simple math shows: 
20,735/200 = 103.68 or 104 units. The project unlawfully proposes 212 rooms. Without 
mentioning it in the Staff Recommendation Report or the MND land use analysis, we 
presume the staff is once again relying on a bogus Zoning Administrator Interpretation 
that purports to authorize R5 residential density in a Regional Commercial Center 
property. The City has already been sued over this interpretation which is injecting 
parcel by parcel double the residential density authorized by law. In this case, R5 mles 
are silent as to residential room density. The City Planner at the City Planning 
Commission made the remarkable claim that because the R5 municipal code section was 
silent, the developer is allowed to build unlimited number of hotel rooms. This claim is 
facially invalid. The Planning Department may only authorize 212 units if the municipal 
code authorizes it - the Department has no authority to claim silence authorizes 
“unlimited.” Even if all of this was true, no explanation of the City’s theory of how 
unlimited residential density is permitted was included in the MND which precluded the 
public from even knowing that the City is basing the 212 units on a theory is easily 
challenged - if the City had disclosed it. We cannot have City Planners acting without
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specific code authority. The property is zoned C4. In the C4 zone, the residential unit 
limit is 100 square feet of lot size per unit. Thus, the failure of the MND and the City 
Staff Report to explain how 212 units is lawful is a failure to proceed in accordance with 
law.

• The MND Land Use Analysis Fails to Truthfully Analyze the Current Status of the Land 
Use Authorized Or The City’s Logic On How The Project Is In Any Wav Lawful. The 
MND fails to describe the 1988 Hollywood General Plan Consistency Program or 
disclose the fact that the D Limitation imposed on the Property in Ordinance 165660 was 
a mitigation measure of the Consistency Program. This is an undisclosed significant 
negative impact. The MND also fails to disclose the required Transportation Plan that 
CRA and the City has never developed. The MND also fails to disclose that the 
residential density permitted on the lot is 104 units, and fails to show how under any 
theory, 212 units is allowed.

Additionally, the MND fails to properly analyze numerous issues including the project 
description, air quality, noise, cultural resources, land use, and other important issues. Sunset 
Landmark’s investigation continues and will be supplemented if warranted.

Very truly yours,

C
DANIEL WRIGHT

FOR
THE SILVERSTEIN LAW FIRM, APC

DEW:vr
Attachment January 25, 2017 to City Planning Commission

Clientcc:



The Silverstein Law Firm 215 North Marengo Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Pasadena, California 91101-1504

PHONE: (626) 4494200 FAX: (626) 4494205

Dan@RobertSilversteinIaw.com
WWW.ROBERTSlLVERSrEINlAW.COM

A Professional Corporation

received
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

JAN 2 6 2017
(To RecorcPOifi^VANNING DEPT. 
-------- AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

January 25, 2017

City Planning Commission 
Department of City Planning 
City of Los Angeles 
200 N. Spring Street, Room 532 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

ITEM No. 8

Objections to the Site Plan Review, Zone Change, District Change, 
Conditional Use Permit, Mitigated Negative Declaration and all other 
entitlements for the Tommie Hotel Project located at 6516-6526 W. Selma 
Avenue, Los Angeles; CPC-2016-270-VZC-HD-CUB-SPR; ENV-2016- 
4313-MND

Re:

Honorable Commissioners:

I. INTRODUCTION.

This firm and the undersigned represent The Sunset Landmark Investments, LLC 
(hereinafter “Sunset Landmark”). Please keep this office on the list of interested persons 
to receive timely notice of all hearings and determinations related to the proposed 
approval of an eight-story mixed-use building at 6516-6526 W. Selma Avenue, 
commonly known as the Tommie Hotel Project (“Project”). Sunset Landmark adopts and 
incorporates by reference all Project objections raised by themselves and all others during 
the environmental review and land use entitlement processes.

THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MUST DENY ALLH.
APPLICATIONS FOR TOMMIE HOTEL BECAUSE THE PROJECT AS
PROPOSED IS UNLAWFUL.

Sunset Landmark Investments respectfully submits this letter and accompanying 
exhibits, demanding that the City Planning Commission deny all above-referenced 
applications submitted by the owner/applicant for construction of a hotel at 6516-6526 
W. Selma Avenue (“Project”) for the following reasons:

mailto:Dan@RobertSilversteinIaw.com
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(1) The City appears to rely upon a facially invalid Zoning Administrator 
Interpretation of LAMC 12.22 A18 (Exhibit 1 [Summary of Zoning 
Administrator Interpretation dated May 18,2000]) to claim the authorized 
number of hotel rooms is 212. Thus, the Project as proposed is unlawful 
because it proposes a project more than 104 hotel rooms which is the 
undisclosed lawful number of permitted rooms.

(2) The Project as proposed is inconsistent with the permanent “D” 
Development Limitation of 2:1 Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) imposed on the 
site as part of the General Plan Consistency Case 86-835-GPC and 
applicable City ordinances (Exhibit 2 [Hollywood General Plan 
Consistency Proceedings]). Having imposed this 2:1 FAR limit in 1988 to 
protect the Hollywood community from negative environmental impacts as 
part of an extensive General Plan Consistency process (Exhibit 3 
[Ordinance 165660]), the City has no authority under Government Code 
Section 65860(d) to remove the permanent “D” Development Limitation 
until:

The City demonstrates that the negative impacts of overdense 
development on Hollywood’s deficient infrastructure have been 
mitigated to the maximum extent feasible as part of a lawful 
comprehensive community planning process (and then 
comprehensively adjust the 1988 General Plan Consistency Program 
density restrictions in accordance with the comprehensive review);

a.

or

The City reduces density on other land in the Community Plan area 
on a 1 to 1 basis for each parcel of land it purports to increase 
density (in order to maintain the density limit imposed in the 1988 
Hollywood Community Plan and Hollywood General Plan 
Consistency Program); or

b.

The City demonstrates compliance with the required enactment of 
the Transportation Plan identified in the 1988 Hollywood 
Community Plan Revision process and the 1986/2003 Hollywood 
Redevelopment Plan process to provide a substitute mitigation to the 
density restrictions imposed on this parcel in 1988.

c.



Los Angeles City Planning Commission
January 26, 2016
Page 3 of 18

Because the City proposes to erase the FAR density limit without 
complying with any of these requirements so as to avoid cumulative 
negative impacts in raising density without protecting the Hollywood 
community with equally effective mitigation measures, its action is 
unlawful and cannot be approved.

(3) The former redevelopment agency, its lawful successor CRA/LA, and the 
Los Angeles City Council have violated their duties imposed by the 
Hollywood Redevelopment Plan in failing to adopt the mandatory 
Transportation Plan that must be in place before the CRA/LA has legal 
authority to authorize any increase on this property above 2:1 FAR. We 
have confirmed with CRA/LA that it never completed and the City Council 
never enacted the Transportation Plan required by the Hollywood 
Redevelopment Plan before increases in density would be allowed. 
Because the Hollywood Redevelopment Plan was adopted by City 
Ordinance Nos. 161202 and 175236, any project approved without the 
mandatory Transportation Plan violates City Ordinances 161202 and 
175236. (Exhibit 4 [Ordinances Incorporating Hollywood Redevelopment 
Plan as City Law].) Therefore, this Project as proposed, is unlawful.

III. RELEVANT FACTS AND BACKGROUND.

The Project site sits within a portion of the Hollywood Community Plan 
specifically planned and zoned in the 1980s to comply with the mandate of Government 
Code Section 65860, subdivision (d) (“AB 283”). AB 283 required the City to make its 
zoning consistent with its General Plan land use designations.

The land use densities adopted in the 1988 Hollywood Community Plan were less 
dense than the land use densities allowed in the 1973 Hollywood Community Plan. To 
make its zoning consistent with the 1988 Hollywood Community Plan, the City Council 
adopted numerous ordinances, including Ordinance No. 165660, to limit density and 
height because the area was so distant from high capacity transit. (Exhibit 3.) The City 
Planning Recommendation Report misunderstands or ignores the 2:1 FAR limitation 
placed on the Project site (via the 1990 Ordinance No. 165660 to restrict these parcels 
using a “D” Development Limitation), which was specifically imposed to avoid City- 
acknowledged areawide significant environmental impacts if development was allowed 
to proceed at the densities under the City’s 1946 Zoning ordinance and its 1973 
Hollywood Community Plan.
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Under the City’s Hollywood General Plan Consistency Program, the widespread 
use of “D” Development Conditions like the one imposed on the Tommie Hotel parcel 
were determined by the City Council to be necessary to bring the City’s 1988 Hollywood 
Community Plan and zoning into conformity, as mandated by Government Code Section 
65860(d) and the settlement agreement in litigation brought to enforce the City’s 
mandatory duty to make its zoning consistent with its General Plan. The City made 
express findings that the “D” Development limitations were imposed to avoid 
environmental impacts - thus, the mitigation of impacts was incorporated into the City’s 
zoning rules in order to make the mitigation measure legally enforceable.

IV. THE LAWFUL NUMBER OF HOTEL ROOMS IS SET BY THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE AT 200 SQUARE FEET PER LOT AREA WHICH 
WORKS OUT TO NOT MORE THAN 104 ROOMS.

The number of hotel rooms permitted by the express language of the municipal 
code is rounded up to no more than 104. The math is simple: Divide the lot size of 
20,736 square feet by 200 sf per unit = 103.68. These facts are verifiable.

Nowhere in the environmental review documents or the Planning 
Recommendation report is there a complete, honest, and open explanation of the staffs 
“logic” and math showing how it determined that 212 hotel rooms was permissible. The 
Planning staffs obscuring of the basis telegraphs that even City staff lack confidence in 
the legality of a May 18,2000 Zoning Administrator Interpretation of the zoning code.
As summarized at page 222 of the LADBS Zoning Manual, the Zoning Administrator 
claims without any credible basis that a reference in LAMC 12.22-A.18 to R5 land uses 
are permissible. Closer examination of this “interpretation” reveals that it is a 
fabrication. The ZAI is unlawful because the Zoning Administrator has undertaken to re
write the Municipal Code, which is a power only held by the City Council.

The plain language of Section 12.22-A,18 does not authorize R5 residential 
density for a mixed use project in the regional center commercial land use designation. 
The first portion of LAMC Section 12.22-A,18 provides:

“18. Developments Combining Residential 
and Commercial Uses. Except where the provisions of 
Section 12.24.1 of this Code apply, notwithstanding 
any other provision of this chapter to the contrary, the 
following uses shall be permitted in the following
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zones subject to the following limitations: (Amended 
by Ord. No. 163,679, Eff. 7/18/88.)

(a) Any use permitted in the R5 Zone on any 
lot in the CR, Cl, Cl.5, C2, C4 or C5 Zones provided 
that such lot is located within the Central City 
Community Plan Area or within an area designated on 
an adopted community plan as “Regional Center” or 
“Regional Commercial”. Any combination of R5 uses 
and the uses permitted in the underlying commercial 
zone shall also be permitted on such lot.” (Emphasis 
added.)

The express language applies only to permitted uses, not to permitted residential 
dwelling unit density expressed in lot area regulation. It is silent as to residential 
dwelling unit density. Thus, the “theory” that LAMC Section 12.22-A,18 “allows” R5 
residential dwelling unit density is incorrect, and omission of any reference to it by City 
staff has the effect of misleading the public.

The undisclosed Zoning Administrator Interpretation of LAMC Section 12.22- 
A,18 is void as contrary to the plain language of the law. If the City Planner is relying on 
a May 18, 2000 Zoning Administrator Interpretation of LAMC 12.22-A as the basis to 
allow a doubling of residential dwelling unit density in the Tommie Hotel, that reliance is 
unlawful. The Interpretation reads as follows:

“One question related to density that arises is whether to 
apply R5 lot area requirements or R3 / R4 lot area 
requirements as referenced in the lot area requirements of C 
zones. In the enforcement of this section, the Zoning 
Administrator has determined that the lot area requirements 
of the R5 zone are to be applied to projects subject to this 
section. Although it is not explicitly stated in the section. 
the last sentence of the section implies applying area 
requirements of R5 zone, not R3 or R4 zone. This 
interpretation has been confirmed by the Office of Zoning 
Administrator who reviewed the original staff report for the 
ordinance.” (Emphasis added.)
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While the Zoning Administrator may possess the authority to clarify an ambiguity 
in a municipal code provision, he or she has no authority to re-write a City ordinance. 
Only the City Council has that authority.

The City Planning staff appears to have relied upon this improper Zoning 
Administrator Interpretation as a pretense to double the residential dwelling unit density 
for the Tommie Hotel than that authorized in the LAMC Sections 12.14 and 12.16. The 
May 18, 2000 Zoning Administrator Interpretation is void because it violates the plain 
language of LAMC Section 12.22, which only addresses authorized uses on 
commercially zoned lots when they include a residential component. While the Zoning 
Administrator may have authority to make reasonable interpretations of language used by 
the City Council, he or she has no authority to devise “interpretations,” untethered to any 
fair reading of a municipal code provision. If this is not true, then the Zoning 
Administrator just became a Los Angeles super legislature to re-write City Council laws. 
Of course, this is not lawful behavior.

For the foregoing reasons, the City has failed to proceed in accordance with law, 
and cannot approve the Tommie Hotel to allow 212 hotel rooms when only 104 are 
permissible under the LAMC.

THE CURRENT ZONING OF THE TOMMIE HOTEL WAS ENACTEDV.
UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY
PROGRAM AS A DOWNZONING MITIGATION MEASURE AND
THEREFORE SUCH MITIGATION MEASURE CANNOT BE MODIFIED
BY SIMPLE REPEAL, AS THE CITY HAS DONE.

Since 1971, the Legislature has required in Government Code Section 65860(a) 
that all general law cities and counties make their zoning consistent with the adopted 
general plan. In this way, the Legislature sought to ensure that real planning occurred for 
the future development of cities and counties, and that the zoning actually implemented
it.

Although this law did not apply to charter cities, most of them voluntarily 
undertook to make their zoning consistent with their general plan - except one. Los 
Angeles’ 1946 zoning code had densities far in excess of the capability of the City’s 
infrastructure to hold it - 10 million people. The City’s first community plans concluded 
after environmental review that the infrastructure could only support between 4 and 5 
million residents.
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The City Council refused to downzone to make its zoning law consistent with the 
density its community plans said could realistically be accommodated. Thus, the City 
Council during the mid- and late-1970s continued to allow developers to construct 
projects consistent with the 1946 zoning, but grossly inconsistent with the general plans 
of the City.

A. The Legislature In 1979 Mandated That Los Angeles Make Its Zoning 
Ordinances CCodes) Consistent With Its General Plans.

Responding to calls for intervention, the State Legislature in Assembly Bill 283 
(“AB 283”) amended Government Code section 65860 to add subdivision (d) that applied 
to the City of Los Angeles:

“(a) County or city zoning ordinances shall 
be consistent with the general plan of the county or 
city by January 1, 1974. A zoning ordinance shall be 
consistent with a city or county general plan only if: (i) 
The city or county has officially adopted such a plan, 
and (ii) The various land uses authorized by the 
ordinance are compatible with the objectives, policies, 
general land uses, and programs specified in such a 
plan.

* * *

(d) Notwithstanding Section 65803, this 
section shall apply in a charter city of 2,000,000 or 
more population to a zoning ordinance adopted 
prior to January 1,1979, which zoning ordinance 
shall be consistent with the general plan of such city 
by July 1,1982.” (Emphasis added)

Subdivision (d) required the City to make all of its zoning ordinances (municipal 
code provisions) and zoning maps consistent with its adopted general plan no later than 
1981, and then after amendment, 1982. The City instead sued the State of California 
claiming that the act was unconstitutional.

After the City won in the trial court, the State prevailed in the Court of Appeal and 
the California Supreme Court denied review. Thus, the Court of Appeal’s decision in
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City of Los Angeles v. State of California (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 526 made the 
consistency requirement between general plans and zoning ordinances a mandatory duty 
of the City.

B. Center For Law In The Public Interest Sues To Force City To Comply 
With The State Consistency Requirement Of AB 283 (Government
Code $ 65860(dY).

Because the Court of Appeal decision did not order the City to comply with state 
law, the City continued to drag its feet in commencing proceedings to downzone 
properties to make all zoning ordinances and maps conform with City general plans. The 
Center for Law In The Public Interest then initiated litigation seeking a writ of mandate 
to force the City to comply with the state law. In Federation of Hillside and Canyon 
Associations et al. v. City of Los Angeles (C 526616), the Superior Court quickly issued 
a writ ordering the City to make its zoning code consistent within 120 days. For reasons 
not relevant to the issues in this case, the City ultimately entered into a stipulated 
judgment with the Federation and other plaintiffs to take longer to complete the project 
under a court-appointed monitor to oversee the consistency process and report back to the 
Court - a process which ended up taking more than a decade.

C. The Hollywood Community Plan Zoning Map Was Made Consistent
With The Hollywood Community Plan In Case Numbers 83-368 and 
86-835-GPC And Supported With Recirculation Of The Original 
Hollywood Community Plan EIR (EIR No. CPC-1070-GP/ZQ and the 
Hollywood Redevelopment Plan EIR (SCH No. 85052903).

As the City carried out the AB 283 consistency process under the supervision of a 
court monitor, it complied with CEQA by recirculating the Hollywood Community Plan 
EIR in May 1988 and the January 1986 Hollywood Redevelopment Plan EIR in May 
1988. The General Plan Consistency Program, as explained under oath by the City’s 
former Planning Director, was necessary to significantly reduce the City’s zoning density 
to conform with its 35 community plans. (Exhibit 2 [Hollywood General Plan 
Consistency Proceedings; Declaration of Cal Hamilton].) From spring of 1988 to early 
1990, the City carried out the Hollywood General Plan Consistency Program to bring 
itself in compliance with Government Code Section 65680(d) and the Hillside Federation 
settlement agreement. (Exhibit 2.) The downzoning of the Hollywood Community Plan, 
in the form of changes to the Community Plan and imposition of permanent “D” 
Development and “Q” Qualified Conditions, were expressly required as a mitigation 
measure to avoid infrastructure failures across the Hollywood Community Plan area -
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until the CRA and City implemented a Transportation Plan. (Id.) Documents of the City 
and CRA acknowledge that these reductions in density were required until such time as 
the Transportation Plan was enacted. (Exhibit 2.)

A similar process was carried out for every community plan across the City until 
200,000 lots were downzoned to protect the City’s residents from serious negative 
impacts of deficient public services infrastructure to support the overly-intense City 
zoning map densities dating back to 1946.

The subject properties for the Tommie Hotel (SubArea 90) were expressly down 
zoned as to FAR to 2:1, as set in Ordinance 165,660. (Exhibit 3.) In downzoning these 
lots, the City was made findings relied upon by the public and the monitoring court in the 
Hillside Federation litigation that it would enforce the mitigation measure of downzoning 
by incorporating the changes into zoning, including the zoning changes now in place on 
the Project Site for the Tommie Hotel. These limits of density remain in place and 
binding today because, incredibly, 30 years later neither the former CRA, nor its 
successor agency, nor the City, ever enacted the promised Transportation Plan to provide 
the required planning framework and infrastructure to enable increases in authorized 
density. The record in this case is devoid of any evidence the Transportation Plan was 
ever enacted, and it fact we have verified with CRA/LA it was never enacted.

Our Court of Appeal, in a case against the City of Los Angeles over its General 
Plan Framework, made quite clear that when the City adopts mitigation measures to 
implement a general plan, it has a duty to make sure they are carried out:

“CEQA requires the agency to find, based on 
substantial evidence, that the mitigation measures are 
‘required in, or incorporated into, the project’ ... 
([Public Resources Code] § 21081; [CEQA] 
Guidelines, § 15901, subd. (b).) In addition, the 
agency ‘shall provide that measures to mitigate or 
avoid significant effects on the environment are fully 
enforceable through permit conditions, agreements, or 
other measures.’ ([Public Resources Code] § 21081.6, 
subd. (b))(fn.4) and must adopt a monitoring program 
to ensure that the mitigation measures are 
implemented. ([Public Resources Code] § 21081.6, 
subd. (a)). The purpose of these requirements is to 
ensure that feasible mitigation measures will actually
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be implemented as a condition of development, and not 
merely adopted and then neglected or disregarded.
(See [Public Resources Code § 21002.1, subd. (b).)(fh.
5)

[Footnote 4 by the Court]: “A public agency 
shall provide that measures to mitigate or avoid 
significant effects on the environment are fully 
enforceable through permit conditions, agreements, or 
other measures. Conditions of project approval may 
be set forth in referenced documents which address 
required mitigation measures or, in the case of the 
adoption of a plan, policy, regulation, or other public 
project, incorporating the mitigation measures into the 
plan, policy, regulation, or project design.” (§
21081.6, subd. (b).) In the context of this statute, to 
incorporate mitigation measures into a project 
means to amend the project so that the mitigation 
measures necessarily will be implemented, such as 
by reducing the scope of the project or requiring 
that mitigation measures be implemented as a 
condition of the project. (See Guidelines, § 15126.4, 
subd. (a)(1)(A), and former § 15126, subd. (c), both 
distinguishing mitigation measures proposed by the 
project proponent from those ‘required as conditions of 
approving the project.’)”

[Footnote 5 by the Court]: “‘Each public 
agency shall mitigate or avoid the significant effects 
on the environment of projects that it carries out or 
approves whenever it is feasible to do so.’ (§ 21002.1, 
subd. (b).)” Federation of Hillside and Canyon 
Associations v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 83 
Cal.App.4th 1252, 1260-1261 (italic emphasis by the 
Court, bold and underline emphasis added.)

Based upon this precedent, there can be no serious claim by the City that it does 
not have a legal duty to assure full implementation of the Hollywood Community Plan 
General Plan Consistency Program in order to protect the health, safety and
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environmental welfare of the community. That includes maintaining the permanent D 
Limitation until alternative mitigation measures are comprehensively evaluated and 
imposed to protect the Hollywood community.

D. Because The FAR Restrictions Were Adopted Environmental 
Mitigation Measures To Avoid Significant Impacts, The City Council 
May Not Amend Or Delete These Mitigation Measure Enactments
Without Full Disclosure And Analysis In An EIR, As Well As A
Comprehensive Planning Process That Accounts For The Potential 
Cumulative Negative Impacts Of Ignoring General Plan Consistency 
Program Measures.

This case, like many cases in Hollywood recently, poses the question of whether 
the City may bring its Hollywood Community Plan and zoning into consistency with the 
density projections underlying the Plan for a moment in time (1988), and then begin an 
incremental parcel by parcel removal of the density limits imposed as a mitigation 
measure to comply with the Community Plan’s density limits. The answer is obvious: 
such modification of community-wide mitigation may not be removed or changed 
without a new comprehensive general plan and zoning consistency process such as what 
occurs in association with amendment of an entire community plan. Nor, of course, has 
any proper or adequate level of disclosure and analysis of this type been provided in the 
instant MND, further rendering it deficient and in violation of CEQA.

This conclusion is supported by two important limitations on the City Council’s 
authority. First, parcel-based general plan amendments were prohibited as part of the 
1969 City Charter amendments to the Planning Department provisions. These critical 
Charter amendments were enacted by the People to: (1) enforce the comprehensive 
planning goals of the People in having a meaningful General Plan, and (2) eliminate the 
very parcel-based rezoning scam that led to the conviction of a City Councilmember for 
bribery.

Second, the adoption of the City’s General Plan Consistency recommendations for 
Hollywood was a comprehensive set of recommended reductions in permitted FAR, 
height, and uses intended to enforce the density planned for in the 1988 Hollywood 
Community Plan. These critical reductions in density, collectively brought Hollywood’s 
zoning density into consistency with its general plan density.

It is still unclear how quickly after the City certified to the Court in the Hillside 
Federation case that the City’s general plan consistency was “complete” that it began to
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quietly allow developers to apply for general plan amendments and zoning changes to 
change that reduced density zoning without maintaining the protective effect of the 
density limits until alternative plans, like the Transportation Plan of the CRA, were in 
place..

Parcel-by-parcel, the City is asserting it has the authority to simply rezone every 
parcel in the City without regard to whether the present zoning, FAR limits, permanent 
“D” or “Q” conditions were imposed as a mitigation measure of the City’s General Plan 
Consistency Program. The Palladium Project, the Columbia Square Project, 5901 Sunset 
Project, the Wilcox Hotel (the same applicant as the Tommie Hotel) and many other 
projects within a short distance from the Tommie Hotel all include rezoning that 
purported to lawfully wipe out General Plan Consistency mitigation measures imposed 
on those lots. Incredible density increases are being authorized, including as proposed in 
this Project, without disclosure in the MND or the Staff Recommendation Report to the 
public or analysis of the potential negative cumulative impact on the Hollywood General 
Plan Consistency Program.

In essence, the City has embarked on a giant expansion of density in Hollywood 
without even bothering to lawfully complete a Hollywood Community Plan Update that 
analyzed it and justified changes to the current limitations imposed on many parcels of 
land in the Hollywood Community Plan area.

In recent years, the City undertook to revise and update the Hollywood 
Community Plan. Unfortunately, the City Planning Department’s environmental review 
and planning process for that comprehensive planning activity went off the rails. The 
trial court, the Hon. Allan Goodman, found the City’s planning and environmental review 
process for the Hollywood Community Plan Update (“HCPU”) was “fatally flawed”. 
Multiple groups sued the City over the HCPU because it used demonstrably false and 
inflated population projections to try to justify massive increases in density.
Additionally, the City failed to properly conduct environmental analysis related to the 
HCPU.

Accordingly, neither in the EIR for the now rescinded HCPU, nor in the EIR or 
MND for individual projects where the City proposes to wipe out protective mitigation 
measures of the General Plan Consistency Program, including the MND in this case, has 
the City ever analyzed and accounted for its incremental increases in density without 
regard to the potential negative impacts on the community. The City has simply 
presumed it can do it because no one has previously objected to it.
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Appellant here, and the community represented by this appeal, strenuously object. 
The City could only remove General Plan Consistency Program mitigation down zoning 
as part of the next comprehensive update of its Hollywood Community Plan, and only if 
it does so in full compliance with CEQA. That clearly has not yet happened. In the 
alternative, assuming that a parcel-based general plan amendment is lawful, which it is 
not, then any rezoning that upzones parcel(s) in the Hollywood Community Plan area 
could only be lawful if the City Council downzones other parcel(s) to maintain the 
cumulative protective balance of the General Plan Consistency Program. With each 
unmitigated parcel-by-parcel removal of a General Plan Consistency Program mitigation 
zoning provision, the City has engaged in an extremely serious and unaccounted for 
densification of the Hollywood Community Plan area that is inconsistent with the density 
for which it is currently planned.

VI. THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S FAILURE TO PREPARE
A TRANSPORTATION PLAN MEANS THAT NO INCREASES IN
DEVELOPMENT DENSITY CAN BE GRANTED UNDER THE “D”
DEVELOPMENT LIMITATION.

Even if the “D” Development Limitation remained in place on the Tommie Hotel 
property, its density could not be properly increased because the former redevelopment 
agency and the Los Angeles City Council have failed for 30 years to prepare a 
transportation plan. As written in plain language and as explained in a letter from CRA 
in August 1988, the intent of all the reductions in density adopted as part of the 
Consistency Program was to keep them in place until the Transportation Plan was 
completed. Thus, the program intent was expressly acknowledged by the CRA itself.

Since 1986, when the Hollywood Redevelopment Plan was first approved, the 
former redevelopment agency committed to developing and adopting a Transportation 
Plan. This critical plan has never been completed. Nonetheless, the former 
redevelopment agency, and now the CRA/LA, have begun approving development 
permits in the Redevelopment Plan area without knowing whether or not the cumulative 
impact of development has reach critical thresholds. The Redevelopment Plan EIR 
specifically concluded that Hollywood would have unacceptable levels of traffic service 
when average FAR for the entire Plan area reached 2:1. We now possess evidence that 
the City has reached the 2:1 density which obligates CRA/LA to immediately commence 
a plan to reduce the impacts on the infrastructure of Hollywood. CRA/LA refuses to 
acknowledge that the 2:1 threshold has been reached and is shirking its duties under the 
Hollywood Redevelopment Plan that would entitle any owner to access to land use 
benefits of the Plan.
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Under the Plan, the former redevelopment agency, and now the CRA/LA, are 
required to prepare a plan for how to constrain and protect Hollywood’s transportation 
infrastructure if average FAR reached 2:1. Recently, Barron McCoy of the CRA/LA 
gave a letter to the City of Los Angeles claiming that development activity has not yet 
reached 2:1, but his letter was unsupported with any evidence. It was bold assertion with 
no supporting evidence, substantial or otherwise, behind it. If the CRA/LA cannot show 
its math, it has no credible evidence to support proceeding to approve any more increases 
in development such as the Tommie Hotel, until such time as it proves it.

We understand that the former redevelopment agency, and the CRA/LA, have not 
submitted any of the required transportation monitoring reports to the City for years. In 
the absence of an adopted and enforceable Transportation Plan, and ongoing 
noncompliance with monitoring commitments of the former redevelopment agency, there 
would be no valid basis for the CRA/LA allow any increase in density, or even to clear an 
otherwise by right building permit.

By approving Land Use Entitlements for the Tommie Hotel project, the City 
would violate the General Plan Consistency limitation placed on the property because the 
Project cannot be approved without a completed CRA/LA Transportation Plan. The 
permanent “D” Development Limitation cannot be removed from this parcel of land 
without the City and CRA/LA satisfying all of its requirements, including a completed 
Transportation Plan. Since 1986, the former redevelopment agency had failed to 
complete and enact the Transportation Specific Plan to avoid significant impacts from 
increased density development - an ongoing violation being carried forward by the 
CRA/LA - the Tommie Hotel site may only be developed to a density of 2:1. Having 
approved the Project with a density nearly two times the authorized density, the City 
Planning Commission would violate law if it approved this Project.

VH. THE MND IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE ENVIRONMENTAL
CLEARANCE DOCUMENT TO SUPPORT PROJECT APPROVAL
BECAUSE IT IS DEFICIENT ON NUMEROUS GROUNDS.

The City proposes to use a deficient mitigated negative declaration (“MND”) for 
its environmental clearance document to approve the Tommie Hotel Project (“Project”).

In City Planning Case No. 86-835 GPC [General Plan Consistency], the City 
prepared and/or recirculated an EIR for the Hollywood Community Plan in support of the 
consistency program. (Exhibit 2.) At various times in 1988-1990, the City approved 
resolutions and enacted ordinances to impose PERMANENT “D” Development
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Limitations of Subarea Map parcels throughout the Hollywood Community Plan and 
Redevelopment Plan area.

In Ordinance 165,660 dated May 6, 1990, as part of AB 283 compliance under 
City Planning Case 86-835- GPC, the City enacted the ordinance that imposed the 
permanent “D” Development Limitation on the Tommie Hotel property, which was 
located within Subarea 90 on the General Plan Consistency map. (Exhibit 2.) LAMC 
Section 12.32 regarding D Development conditions expressly provides that “D” 
Development Limitations are permanent.

The City’s supporting EIR for these actions (Hollywood Plan Revision 
Environmental Impact Report (SCH NO. 87-112504)) concluded that without reductions 
in authorized density to mitigate or avoid significant environmental impacts, the City’s 
infrastructure in Hollywood would suffer overwhelming impacts that endangered public 
health and safety (including police and fire response times). The imposition of the AB 
283 “D” Development Limitation on the Tommie Hotel site, and many parcels in 
Hollywood, was intended to avoid environmental impacts from over-dense development, 
unless and until the CRA completed a Transportation Plan to avoid those significant 
impacts. That the former redevelopment agency would be responsible for balancing the 
infrastructure issues through the Transportation Plan was summarized in a Next Steps 
Hollywood Community Plan Revision memo made public in the midst of the planning 
process. This memo explains that it was necessary to limit development by right to 
reduced densities which the CRA called “practical buildout”, or 36 million square feet of 
development, instead of the “theoretical buildout” of the zoning from the City’s 1946 
zoning code, which would have allowed 88 million square feet.

Hollywood Heritage’s testimony on the MND in this case placed the City on 
notice that it could not remove the permanent “D” Development Limitation until such 
time as the CRA/LA (successor agency to the former redevelopment agency) prepared 
the Transportation Plan it committed to complete in the 1986 Hollywood Redevelopment 
Plan, and supported it with new environmental analysis showing that the adopted 
Transportation Plan solved the risks of environmental harm that had justified imposition 
of the permanent “D” Development Limitation in the first place.

Accordingly, the “D” Development Limitation cannot be removed by the City 
Council as it purported to do in this case, and substituted with a new CONDITIONAL 
“Q” condition. The permanent “D” Development Limitation, given that it was imposed 
to avoid significant environmental harm from over-dense development, and that it was 
required to be imposed in order to bring the City into compliance with Government Code
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Section 65680(d) under a legal settlement, means that it cannot be removed until the 
CRA/LA completes and adopts a Transportation Plan that eliminates the potential 
environmental harm from development at a FAR greater than the 2:1 imposed on this 
parcel.

None of this critical land use history was included in either the Project Description 
or the Land Use analysis of the MND materials. In fact, due to its complexity, and 
because the Project as proposed grossly violates the 2:1 FAR limit imposed by the “D” 
Development Limitation under the General Plan Consistency program, the City, and now 
CRA/LA, must prepare an EIR to explain these complexities and provide the public an 
opportunity for participation in the CEQA process.

Accordingly, the MND fails to properly disclose and analyze the proper Project 
description or disclose, analyze and mitigate the land use impacts of the proposed Project, 
which nearly doubles the authorized FAR, and more than doubles the authorized number 
of hotel rooms.

An additional reason the MND is not a sufficient environmental clearance 
document for the Project is construction noise. The MND engaged in an untenable claim 
that construction activity noise and vibration, which will occur a few feet from residential 
apartment and office buildings abutting the Project site, would not be significant. On 
projects much smaller than this proposed 9-story hotel building, full EIRs are routinely 
required because there is no way construction noise can be feasibly reduced beneath the 
threshold of significance. If there is a fair argument, supported by expert opinion, that 
there may be a significant impact, countervailing evidence of the City or developer 
cannot overcome the requirement to prepare an EIR. The City, and now the CRA/LA, 
will fail to proceed in accordance with law if the CRA/LA approves the Tommie Hotel 
OPA without first complying with CEQA by preparing or requiring preparation of an EIR 
prior to consideration of any approvals for the Project.

A strong presumption in favor of requiring preparation of an Environmental 
Impact Report (“EIR”) is built into the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”). 
This presumption is reflected in what is known as the “fair argument” standard, under 
which an agency must prepare an EIR whenever substantial evidence in the record 
supports a fair argument that a project may have a significant effect on the environment. 
Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 
1112, 1123; No Oil. Inc, v. City of Los Angeles (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68, 75.
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Under CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines, if a project may cause a significant effect 
on the environment, then the lead agency must prepare an EIR. Pub. Res. Code §§
21100, 21151. A project “may” have a significant effect on the environment if there is a 
“reasonable probability” that it will result in a significant impact. No Oil, Inc, v. City of 
Los Angeles, supra, 13 Cal.3d at 83 n. 16. If any aspect of the project may result in a 
significant impact on the environment, an EIR must be prepared even if the overall effect 
of the project is beneficial. CEQA Guidelines § 15063(b)(1).

The fair argument test is a “low threshold” test for requiring the preparation of an 
EIR. No Oil., supra, 13 Cal.3d at 84. This standard reflects a preference for requiring an 
EIR to be prepared, and a preference for resolving doubts in favor of environmental 
review. Mejia v. City of Los Angeles (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 322, 332.

CEQA Guidelines Section 15384(a) defines “substantial evidence” as “enough 
relevant information and reasonable inferences from this information that a fair argument 
can be made to support a conclusion, even though other conclusions might also be 
reached. ...” (Emphasis added.) Under Pub. Res. Code Sections 21080(e), 21082.2(c), 
and CEQA Guidelines Sections 15064(f)(5) and 15384, facts, reasonable assumptions 
predicated on facts, and expert opinions supported by facts can constitute substantial 
evidence.

An agency must prepare an EIR whenever it can be fairly argued on the basis of 
substantial evidence that a project may have a significant environmental impact. If there 
is substantial evidence both for and against preparing an EIR, then the agency must 
prepare the EIR.

Another reason the MND is not a sufficient environmental clearance document for 
the Project is operational noise. The Project includes a massive outdoor party space 
around its rooftop swimming pool, including a restaurant area with walls that retract to 
open the restaurant, bars, and party spaces to the open air. The proximity of the rooftop 
area to residential properties abutting the Project site subjects the adjoining sensitive 
receptors to constant noise intrusion into their apartments. The MND failed to fully 
disclose and analyze the potential impacts of noise from large outdoor eating and 
drinking areas. There is a fair argument that operational noise will impose significant 
noise impacts on the adjoining residential properties, thus again, requiring preparation of 
an EIR.
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VIH. CONCLUSION.

For the reasons set forth herein and in the attached exhibits the Tommie Hotel 
Project as proposed is unlawful and cannot be approved today.

Very truly yours,

DANIEL WRIGHT
FOR

THE SILVERSTEIN LAW FIRM, APC
DEW:jr

Clientcc:


